MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 222.

An act to set off certain land from Poland and annex the same to Casco.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The tract of land bounded north by the south line of Certain lands Ebenezer Edwards' land; east by the town line of Otisfield; south- Poland and easterly and south by Thompson's pond; west by the present line of Caseo. Casco, is hereby set off from the town of Poland in the county of -boundaries. Androscoggin and is annexed to the town of Casco in the county of Cumberland; and all persons who are or may hereafter become Paupers, setchargeable as paupers having a legal settlement on the territory thereby set off shall on the passage of this act have their legal settlement in the town of Casco.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 20, 1858.]

Chapter 223.

An act to increase the salaries of the judge of probate and of the register of probate for the county of Sagadahoc.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The judge of probate for the county of Sagadahoc is entitled to receive the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars instead of the sum now allowed; and the register of probate for said county Register \$350. is entitled to receive the sum of three hundred and fifty dollars instead of the sum now allowed; the said sums to be their respective salaries for each year and paid quarterly as now provided by law.

Salaries, judge

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after the first day of July one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.

When to take effect.

[Approved March 22, 1858.]